

Individuals with disabilities who require certain accommodations in order to allow them to observe and/or participate in this meeting, or who have questions regarding the accessibility of a meeting or the facilities, are required to promptly contact the City's ADA Coordinator Brandon Rakestraw at 770.443.8110 ext. 1401 to allow the city to make reasonable accommodations for those persons.

# MINUTES

# CALL TO ORDER

PRESENT Mayor L. James Kelly Councilmember Leah Alls Councilmember Nancy Arnold Councilmember James Henson Councilmember Cooper Cochran Councilmember Candace Callaway

ABSENT Councilmember Christopher Carter

# **INVOCATION AND PLEDGE**

Mayor Kelly led the Invocation and Pledge.

# **RECOGNITION OF VISITORS AND COMMENTS**

Diane Spangler, Community Garden Proposal

# **MINUTES APPROVAL**

1. Motion to adopt the June 10, 2024, Regular Meeting Minutes.

Motion made by Councilmember Cochran, Seconded by Councilmember Alls. Voting Yea: Councilmember Alls, Councilmember Arnold, Councilmember Henson, Councilmember Cochran, Councilmember Callaway

# CONSENT AGENDA

Motion to approve the following items on the Consent Agenda.

Motion made by Councilmember Henson, Seconded by Councilmember Callaway. Voting Yea: Councilmember Alls, Councilmember Arnold, Councilmember Henson, Councilmember Cochran,

#### Councilmember Callaway

- 2. Final 2025 Special Events Calendar-Downtown
- 3. Award and enter into contract with Summit Construction & Development, LLC for completion of the 2024 LMIG Paving Project in the sum of \$626,671.20
- 4. Award and enter into contract with East Coast Grading, Inc., for completion of the 2024 Supplemental LMIG Paving Project in the sum of \$174,755.25
- 5. Purchase (2) 2024 Chevrolet Express Passenger Vans from Hardy Automotive Fleet Group for the total purchase sum of \$97,440.00

#### OLD BUSINESS

None

#### NEW BUSINESS

6. Motion to approve the Special Event Permit approval request in support of the 2024 PCHS Homecoming Parade on 10/09/2024.

Motion made by Councilmember Alls, Seconded by Councilmember Arnold. Voting Yea: Councilmember Alls, Councilmember Arnold, Councilmember Henson, Councilmember Cochran, Councilmember Callaway

#### **ADDITIONAL/COMMENTS**

None

# ADJOURNMENT

Motion to adjourn.

Motion made by Councilmember Arnold. Voting Yea: Councilmember Alls, Councilmember Arnold, Councilmember Henson, Councilmember Cochran, Councilmember Callaway

Mayor, L. James Kelly

Date

City Clerk, Tina Clark

Date